NAME (updated 1/16/26)
Aguilar, Manual
Mora, Billy
Turrietta, Eloy
Velarde, Alex
Espinosa, Gilbert
Aragon, Frucino F.
Jimenez, Manuel
Murphy, Robert L.
Luna, Mariano
Romero, Jose
Sandoval, Dional G.
Lucero, Richard
Montoya, Nerio
Mora, Freddie
Gonzales, Nicolas
Lujan, Alfonso
Tapia, Nestor
Jaramillo, Donicio
Griego, Benito
Gregg, Jerry
Chavez, Raymond
Padilla, Esequiel
Gonzales, Roy
Reckaway, Victor
Sarracino, Lawrence
Kuhn, Ray L.
Teupell, Albert
Padilla, Jose T.
Vigil, Horace
Major, John
Cordova, Alfredo
Lovato, Adelino
Chavez, Alex
Garcia, Eugene
Maestas, Celestino
Barraras, Joe R.
Sierra, Frank
Winters, Richard
Gonzales, Eutimio
Gonzales, Bennie
Zamora, Eleno M.
Mares, Paul M.
DeBlassie, Donald
Gonzales, Nick M.
Chavez, Robert V.
Vallejos, Valentin

3/20/2000
4/7/2000
9/12/2000
9/24/2000
10/22/2000
10/31/2000
12/19/2000
12/21/2000
2/21/2001
6/7/2001
10/4/2001
2/21/2002
2/22/2002
3/26/2002
11/30/2002
1/21/2003
5/23/2003
8/10/2003
9/4/2003
9/5/2003
9/17/2003
11/20/2003
4/12/2004
5/5/2004
8/10/2004
4/20/2005
10/27/2005
12/13/2005
1/18/2006
2/27/2006
6/4/2006
7/17/2006
7/21/2006
9/28/2006
10/9/2006
11/22/2006
2/8/2007
5/31/2007
7/30/2007
1/2/2008
1/13/2008
2/23/2008
5/17/2008
7/12/2008
8/4/2008
8/14/2008

Date of Death Age

62
82
59
74
73
7
70
64
77
51
78
57
72
69
65
64
81
61
74
80
66
74
42
80
72
73
72
89
64
58
86
61
75
82
60
59
64
87
83
74
74
73
78
59



Martinez, Chris
Lucero, Antonio
Chavez, Greg
Cheromiah, Irvin
Dennis, Randy
Gurule, Alfonso
Mares, Loyd S.
Jacobson, William
Benavidez, James
Vigil, Anthony
Torres, Santiago
Thomas, Donald
Maes, Estaban

Mcintyre, Joseph C.

Garcia, Paul Sr.
Gomez, Raul
Ochoa, Ralph
Quintana, Horacio
Graham,Don
Cordoba, Armando
Martinez, Mike
Sanchez, Robert B.
Doughty, Lanny R.
Deer, Marx
Marquez, Orlando
Delgado, Henry

Myrick, Dorrance L.

Gutierrez, Eduardo
Davidson, John C.
Parra, Joe F.
Mirabal, Cruz
Rhodes, Allen

Hernandez, Ezequiel

Armijo, Ernest
Chavez, Sam
Suarez, Jose
Mascarenas, Eloy
Lopez, Tommy
Mascarenas, Pat J.
Otero, Amado
Herrera, Manuel S.
Garcia, Efren
Chavez, Jimmy
Romero, Martin

Garcia, Isidro " Sid "

Tate, Danny
Sanchez, Juan

8/22/2008
9/22/2008
10/26/2008
4/19/2009
6/7/2009
6/25/2009
7/7/2009
9/12/2009
10/3/2009
10/3/2009
10/7/2009
10/29/2009
4/13/2010
5/26/2010
8/3/2010
9/13/2010
12/31/2010
3/4/2011
6/6/2011
10/29/2011
11/17/2011
12/26/2011
1/5/2012
1/27/2012
2/2/2012
2/11/2012
2/11/2012
2/12/2012
2/26/2012
4/12/2012
5/2/2012
5/6/2012
6/11/2012
8/23/2012
8/30/2012
11/25/2012
12/3/2012
2/4/2013
2/8/2013
2/26/2013
3/17/2013
3/30/2013
6/14/2013
7/24/2013
11/8/2013
11/9/2013
12/1/2013

78
60
56
54
55
73
7
65
59
69
82
80
82
52
82
82
83
77
58
78
74
78
70
72
82
68
88
73
96
77
69
73
55
84
80
73
80
68
78
86
92
69
88
86
85
67
85



Escobedo, Joseph
Vallejos, Bartolo
Jaramillo, Gabe
Romero, Eliseo
Kelly, Kenneth

Chavez, Ralph "Dudly"

Luna, Manuel A. Sr.
Jaramillo, Herman

Pedigo, William " Bill "

Mulligan, Patrick
Johnson, Dan
Olivas, Maclovio
Chavez, Patrick J.
Smith, Phillip B.

Carrillo, Raymond H.

Torres, Floyd
Garnand, Billy
Castillo, Epifiano
Carriaga, Emilio
Pohl, Gil

Vigil, Juanito
Santistevan, Ernest
Padilla, Luis
Trujillo, Carlos
Richards, Marty
Sanchez, George
Trujillo, John A.
Baca, Tom
Montoya, Isaac J.
Vigil, Melvin
Marquez, Joe C.
Armijo, Tony
Hernandez, Joe "G"
Salinas, Manuel R.
Martinez, Harry S.
Lopez, Richard H.
Kettles, Richey L.
Barboa, Jerry R.
Jojola, Salamone
Sanchez, Florenio
Lucero, Adolph
Robles, Orlando
Gonzales, Paul V.
McCulloch, Michael

Allred, Theodore "Ted"

Escarcida, Victor
Romero, Frank Jr.

12/14/2013
12/24/2013
2/8/2014
2/18/2014
2/22/2014
4/9/2014
4/27/2014
5/3/2014
5/10/2014
5/30/2014
6/3/2014
6/21/2014
717/12014
7/19/2014
7/30/2014
10/18/2014
12/2/2014
12/22/2014
2/14/2015
5/2/2015
5/23/2015
6/7/2015
6/26/2015
10/14/2015
10/20/2015
12/12/2015
1/31/2016
3/8/2016
4/28/2016
5/31/2016
8/6/2016
8/26/2016
11/9/2016
11/25/2016
10/13/2017
10/22/2017
10/28/2017
10/31/2017
12/3/2017
12/7/12017
12/19/2017
3/24/2018
3/25/2018
4/7/2018
6/8/2018
8/24/2018
10/8/2018

63
77
81
82
76
89
73
78
75
57
62
91
64
83
83
73
76
73
80
49
88
72
4l
71
63
72
67
89
73
69
83
73
78
85
72
79
74
76
82
91
92
91
70
76
79
82
87



Sandoval, Juan
Garcia, Felix
Dauber, Moises
Armenta, Alcario
Sanchez, Richard Dickie
Wilson, Christofer
Morales, Israel
Flores, Raymundo
Berry, Johnnie
Duran, Orlando G.
Kindrick, Joe P.
Grimm, Gerald J.
Ortega, Leonard C.
Garcia, Gilbert O.
Jaramillo, Tony V. "TV"
Lopez, Jessie
Sanchez, Robert "Donuts"
Aragon, Manuel
Trujillo, Fred
Escarcida, Rosealdo
Sanchez, Cristobal
Milligan, Ronald A.
Gonzales, Frank S.
Graves, Paul
Gonzales, Johnny
Casaus, Greory
Elks, Jeffrey
Hernandez, Joe H.
Gray, Clark
Valencia, Jerry
Nicks, Ronald
Garcia, Eddie ( Mechanic)
Sanchez, Gabriel
Collado, Ruben
Pino, Tobias
Tartaglia, Peter
Candelaria, Joe A.
Serna, Joe L.
Villanueva, David
Garcia, Diego
Armenta, Gregory
Sieben, Douglas
Stevens, James
Dillard, Mark
Padilla,Eugene
Luna, Jose E.
Padilla, Mariano

10/8/2018
10/30/2018
12/6/2018
1/16/2019
1/16/2019
4/9/2019
4/13/2019
7/2/2019
8/18/2019
8/23/2019
9/1/2019
9/14/2019
9/20/2019
10/16/2019
11/17/2019
11/20/2019
2/14/2020
2/25/2020
3/11/2020
4/13/2020
4/29/2020
5/8/2020
5/9/2020
8/8/2020
9/3/2020
9/16/2020
9/21/2020
11/1/2020
11/22/2020
11/22/2020
12/18/2020
12/21/2020
12/23/2020
1/23/2021
3/23/2021
4/23/2021
5/15/2021
6/19/2021
7/17/2021
8/19/2021
9/5/2021
9/28/2021
11/28/2021
1/5/2022
2/6/2022
2/11/2022
4/4/2022

84
73
90
72
78
47
84
85
72
82
87
75
90
85
90
67
76
85
87
82
4l
78
74
75
65
82
67
94
66
87
62
63
59
60
56
85
92
74
82
87
92
79
72
55
89
79
96



Padilla, Marvin
Graham, Robert
Sanchez, Sam
Saavedra, Bernie
Sanchez, Herman
Tucker, Tom
Joseph Jones
Alarid, David
Placencia, Tomas
Lawhorn, Dennis
Casias, Fred
Chavez, Juan (JD)
Halton, Robert
Gonzales, Paul J.
Chenault , Billy
Montoya, Christopher
Brito, Edward
Skidmore, Thomas "Tom"
Baca, Noel
Hernandez, Anthony
Keffer, Steve
Turrietta, Romolo
Rojas, Armando
Frias, Jesus
Lavigne, Albert
Padilla, Ray
Sanchez, Silverio
Marquez, Evaristo
Mirabal, Sebastian
Garcia, Phillip
Martinez, Bob
Busick, Bill
Martinez, Jose
Chavez, Hilario
Maus, Brandon
Pino, Darrick
Elwell, John
Montoya Jose
Valdez, Chuck
Coronado, Abel
Noblitt, Dale
Byrne, Marcus
Escarcida, Gilbert
Cisneros, Frank
Herrera, David
Padilla, Richard
Baca, James R.

4/27/2022
5/4/2022
6/24/2022
8/25/2022
9/13/2022
9/25/2022
10/18/2022
11/8/2022
11/9/2022
11/26/2022
12/1/2022
12/2/2022
12/19/2022
12/21/2022
1/17/2023
3/25/2023
4/3/2023
5/15/2023
5/30/2023
8/1/2023
8/9/2023
8/10/2023
8/23/2023
10/10/2023
11/3/2023
11/10/2023
11/18/2023
1/17/2024
1/19/2024
3/9/12024
3/13/12024
3/17/2024
3/22/2024
4/16/2024
4/14/2024
4/15/2024
4/19/2024
4/19/2024
5/3/2024
5/12/2024
5/14/2024
5/18/2024
5/19/2024
5/29/2024
5/30/2024
8/16/2024
9/8/2024

80
62
63
79
80
64
80
85
85
78
71
77
67
60
95
55
84
78
88
64

89
78
84
84
82
94
88
89

81
82
84
86

94

80
83
87
88
72
89
58
74
85



Ulibarri, Francisco

Candelaria Phillip M.

Perez, Ignacio
Sanchez, Raymond
Maldonado, José
Baldonado, Eugene
Aranda, Ross
Knevitt, Robert
Saavedra, Danny
Santiago, Mario
Sandoval, Lawrence
Roybal, Gilbert
Cowen, Art

Anaya, Tony
Serino, John

9/23/2024
10/6/2024
10/29/2024
12/21/2024
1/26/2025
1/28/2025
2/3/2025
3/1/2025
5/3/2025
6/17/2025
7/10/2025
8/24/2025
9/15/2025
11/20/2025
1/16/2026

89
68
84
91
95
83
85
83
77



