

NAME (updated 1/16/26)	Date of Death	Age
Aguilar, Manual	3/20/2000	
Mora, Billy	4/7/2000	
Turrietta, Eloy	9/12/2000	62
Velarde, Alex	9/24/2000	82
Espinosa, Gilbert	10/22/2000	59
Aragon, Frucino F.	10/31/2000	74
Jimenez, Manuel	12/19/2000	73
Murphy, Robert L.	12/21/2000	77
Luna, Mariano	2/21/2001	70
Romero, Jose	6/7/2001	64
Sandoval, Dional G.	10/4/2001	77
Lucero, Richard	2/21/2002	51
Montoya, Nerio	2/22/2002	78
Mora, Freddie	3/26/2002	57
Gonzales, Nicolas	11/30/2002	72
Lujan, Alfonso	1/21/2003	69
Tapia, Nestor	5/23/2003	65
Jaramillo, Donicio	8/10/2003	64
Griego, Benito	9/4/2003	81
Gregg, Jerry	9/5/2003	61
Chavez, Raymond	9/17/2003	74
Padilla, Esequiel	11/20/2003	80
Gonzales, Roy	4/12/2004	66
Reckaway, Victor	5/5/2004	74
Sarracino, Lawrence	8/10/2004	42
Kuhn, Ray L.	4/20/2005	80
Teupell, Albert	10/27/2005	72
Padilla, Jose T.	12/13/2005	73
Vigil, Horace	1/18/2006	72
Major, John	2/27/2006	89
Cordova, Alfredo	6/4/2006	64
Lovato, Adelino	7/17/2006	58
Chavez, Alex	7/21/2006	86
Garcia, Eugene	9/28/2006	61
Maestas, Celestino	10/9/2006	75
Barraras, Joe R.	11/22/2006	82
Sierra, Frank	2/8/2007	60
Winters, Richard	5/31/2007	59
Gonzales, Eutimio	7/30/2007	64
Gonzales, Bennie	1/2/2008	87
Zamora, Eleno M.	1/13/2008	83
Mares, Paul M.	2/23/2008	74
DeBlassie, Donald	5/17/2008	74
Gonzales, Nick M.	7/12/2008	73
Chavez, Robert V.	8/4/2008	78
Vallejos, Valentin	8/14/2008	59

Martinez, Chris	8/22/2008	78
Lucero, Antonio	9/22/2008	60
Chavez, Greg	10/26/2008	56
Cheromiah, Irvin	4/19/2009	54
Dennis, Randy	6/7/2009	55
Gurule, Alfonso	6/25/2009	73
Mares, Loyd S.	7/7/2009	77
Jacobson, William	9/12/2009	65
Benavidez, James	10/3/2009	59
Vigil, Anthony	10/3/2009	69
Torres, Santiago	10/7/2009	82
Thomas, Donald	10/29/2009	80
Maes, Estaban	4/13/2010	82
McIntyre, Joseph C.	5/26/2010	52
Garcia, Paul Sr.	8/3/2010	82
Gomez, Raul	9/13/2010	82
Ochoa, Ralph	12/31/2010	83
Quintana, Horacio	3/4/2011	77
Graham, Don	6/6/2011	58
Cordoba, Armando	10/29/2011	78
Martinez, Mike	11/17/2011	74
Sanchez, Robert B.	12/26/2011	78
Doughty, Lanny R.	1/5/2012	70
Deer, Marx	1/27/2012	72
Marquez, Orlando	2/2/2012	82
Delgado, Henry	2/11/2012	68
Myrick, Dorrance L.	2/11/2012	88
Gutierrez, Eduardo	2/12/2012	73
Davidson, John C.	2/26/2012	96
Parra, Joe F.	4/12/2012	77
Mirabal, Cruz	5/2/2012	69
Rhodes, Allen	5/6/2012	73
Hernandez, Ezequiel	6/11/2012	55
Armijo, Ernest	8/23/2012	84
Chavez, Sam	8/30/2012	80
Suarez, Jose	11/25/2012	73
Mascarenas, Eloy	12/3/2012	80
Lopez, Tommy	2/4/2013	68
Mascarenas, Pat J.	2/8/2013	78
Otero, Amado	2/26/2013	86
Herrera, Manuel S.	3/17/2013	92
Garcia, Efren	3/30/2013	69
Chavez, Jimmy	6/14/2013	88
Romero, Martin	7/24/2013	86
Garcia, Isidro " Sid "	11/8/2013	85
Tate, Danny	11/9/2013	67
Sanchez, Juan	12/1/2013	85

Escobedo, Joseph	12/14/2013	63
Vallejos, Bartolo	12/24/2013	77
Jaramillo, Gabe	2/8/2014	81
Romero, Eliseo	2/18/2014	82
Kelly, Kenneth	2/22/2014	76
Chavez, Ralph "Dudly"	4/9/2014	89
Luna, Manuel A. Sr.	4/27/2014	73
Jaramillo, Herman	5/3/2014	78
Pedigo, William " Bill "	5/10/2014	75
Mulligan, Patrick	5/30/2014	57
Johnson, Dan	6/3/2014	62
Olivas, Maclovio	6/21/2014	91
Chavez, Patrick J.	7/17/2014	64
Smith, Phillip B.	7/19/2014	83
Carrillo, Raymond H.	7/30/2014	83
Torres, Floyd	10/18/2014	73
Garnand, Billy	12/2/2014	76
Castillo, Epifiano	12/22/2014	73
Carriaga, Emilio	2/14/2015	80
Pohl, Gil	5/2/2015	49
Vigil, Juanito	5/23/2015	88
Santistevan, Ernest	6/7/2015	72
Padilla, Luis	6/26/2015	71
Trujillo, Carlos	10/14/2015	71
Richards, Marty	10/20/2015	63
Sanchez, George	12/12/2015	72
Trujillo, John A.	1/31/2016	67
Baca, Tom	3/8/2016	89
Montoya, Isaac J.	4/28/2016	73
Vigil, Melvin	5/31/2016	69
Marquez, Joe C.	8/6/2016	83
Armijo, Tony	8/26/2016	73
Hernandez, Joe "G"	11/9/2016	78
Salinas, Manuel R.	11/25/2016	85
Martinez, Harry S.	10/13/2017	72
Lopez, Richard H.	10/22/2017	79
Kettles, Richey L.	10/28/2017	74
Barboa, Jerry R.	10/31/2017	76
Jojola, Salamone	12/3/2017	82
Sanchez, Florenio	12/7/2017	91
Lucero, Adolph	12/19/2017	92
Robles, Orlando	3/24/2018	91
Gonzales, Paul V.	3/25/2018	70
McCulloch, Michael	4/7/2018	76
Allred, Theodore "Ted"	6/8/2018	79
Escarcida, Victor	8/24/2018	82
Romero, Frank Jr.	10/8/2018	87

Sandoval, Juan	10/8/2018	84
Garcia, Felix	10/30/2018	73
Dauber, Moises	12/6/2018	90
Armenta, Alcario	1/16/2019	72
Sanchez, Richard Dickie	1/16/2019	78
Wilson, Christofer	4/9/2019	47
Morales, Israel	4/13/2019	84
Flores, Raymundo	7/2/2019	85
Berry, Johnnie	8/18/2019	72
Duran, Orlando G.	8/23/2019	82
Kindrick, Joe P.	9/1/2019	87
Grimm, Gerald J.	9/14/2019	75
Ortega, Leonard C.	9/20/2019	90
Garcia, Gilbert O.	10/16/2019	85
Jaramillo, Tony V. "TV"	11/17/2019	90
Lopez, Jessie	11/20/2019	67
Sanchez, Robert "Donuts"	2/14/2020	76
Aragon, Manuel	2/25/2020	85
Trujillo, Fred	3/11/2020	87
Escarcida, Rosealdo	4/13/2020	82
Sanchez, Cristobal	4/29/2020	71
Milligan, Ronald A.	5/8/2020	78
Gonzales, Frank S.	5/9/2020	74
Graves, Paul	8/8/2020	75
Gonzales, Johnny	9/3/2020	65
Casaus, Greory	9/16/2020	82
Elks, Jeffrey	9/21/2020	67
Hernandez, Joe H.	11/1/2020	94
Gray, Clark	11/22/2020	66
Valencia, Jerry	11/22/2020	87
Nicks, Ronald	12/18/2020	62
Garcia, Eddie (Mechanic)	12/21/2020	63
Sanchez, Gabriel	12/23/2020	59
Collado, Ruben	1/23/2021	60
Pino, Tobias	3/23/2021	56
Tartaglia, Peter	4/23/2021	85
Candelaria, Joe A.	5/15/2021	92
Serna, Joe L.	6/19/2021	74
Villanueva, David	7/17/2021	82
Garcia, Diego	8/19/2021	87
Armenta, Gregory	9/5/2021	92
Sieben, Douglas	9/28/2021	79
Stevens, James	11/28/2021	72
Dillard, Mark	1/5/2022	55
Padilla,Eugene	2/6/2022	89
Luna, Jose E.	2/11/2022	79
Padilla, Mariano	4/4/2022	96

Padilla, Marvin	4/27/2022	80
Graham, Robert	5/4/2022	62
Sanchez, Sam	6/24/2022	63
Saavedra, Bernie	8/25/2022	79
Sanchez, Herman	9/13/2022	80
Tucker, Tom	9/25/2022	64
Joseph Jones	10/18/2022	80
Alarid, David	11/8/2022	85
Placencia, Tomas	11/9/2022	85
Lawhorn, Dennis	11/26/2022	78
Casias, Fred	12/1/2022	71
Chavez, Juan (JD)	12/2/2022	77
Halton, Robert	12/19/2022	67
Gonzales, Paul J.	12/21/2022	60
Chenault , Billy	1/17/2023	95
Montoya, Christopher	3/25/2023	55
Brito, Edward	4/3/2023	84
Skidmore, Thomas "Tom"	5/15/2023	78
Baca, Noel	5/30/2023	88
Hernandez, Anthony	8/1/2023	64
Keffer, Steve	8/9/2023	
Turrietta, Romolo	8/10/2023	89
Rojas, Armando	8/23/2023	78
Frias, Jesus	10/10/2023	84
Lavigne, Albert	11/3/2023	84
Padilla, Ray	11/10/2023	82
Sanchez, Silverio	11/18/2023	94
Marquez, Evaristo	1/17/2024	88
Mirabal, Sebastian	1/19/2024	89
Garcia, Phillip	3/9/2024	
Martinez, Bob	3/13/2024	81
Busick, Bill	3/17/2024	82
Martinez, Jose	3/22/2024	84
Chavez, Hilario	4/16/2024	86
Maus, Brandon	4/14/2024	
Pino, Darrick	4/15/2024	
Elwell, John	4/19/2024	94
Montoya Jose	4/19/2024	
Valdez, Chuck	5/3/2024	80
Coronado, Abel	5/12/2024	83
Noblitt, Dale	5/14/2024	87
Byrne, Marcus	5/18/2024	88
Escarcida, Gilbert	5/19/2024	72
Cisneros, Frank	5/29/2024	89
Herrera, David	5/30/2024	58
Padilla, Richard	8/16/2024	74
Baca, James R.	9/8/2024	85

Ulibarri, Francisco	9/23/2024	89
Candelaria Phillip M.	10/6/2024	68
Perez, Ignacio	10/29/2024	84
Sanchez, Raymond	12/21/2024	91
Maldonado, José	1/26/2025	95
Baldonado, Eugene	1/28/2025	83
Aranda, Ross	2/3/2025	85
Knevitt, Robert	3/1/2025	83
Saavedra, Danny	5/3/2025	77
Santiago, Mario	6/17/2025	
Sandoval, Lawrence	7/10/2025	
Roybal, Gilbert	8/24/2025	
Cowen, Art	9/15/2025	
Anaya, Tony	11/20/2025	
Serino, John	1/16/2026	